

# *In vitro* evaluation of plant-extracts activity on two tomato pathogenic fungi in Togo

Bitang Bamazi<sup>1</sup>, Agnassim Banito<sup>1\*</sup>, Lankondjoa Kolani<sup>1</sup>, Tchein Nimblika<sup>2</sup>, Koffi Koba<sup>1</sup> and Komla Sanda<sup>1,2</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Ecole Supérieure d'Agronomie, Université de Lomé (ESA/UL), 01BP 1515, Lomé, Togo.

<sup>2</sup>Institut Supérieur des Métiers de l'Agriculture, Université de Kara (ISMA/UK), BP: 43, Kara, Togo.

Accepted 19 October, 2022

---

## ABSTRACT

The effects of plant-based formulation on two common fungi of tomato were carried out *in vitro*. A total of five concentrations of the formulation: 0.2, 0.4, 0.6, 0.8 and 1% were tested using agar dilution and agar diffusion methods. Significant antifungal effects were observed. The plant-based extract formulation was more effective with the agar dilution method in comparison to the diffusion one and also depend on the higher concentrations. The antifungal effects decreased with the incubation time and a high effect was recorded after three days of incubation with mycelial growth inhibition from 63.60 to 77.76% and 80.08 to 100% for *Alternaria solani*, and from 47.72 to 74.83 and 78.8 to 100% for *Fusarium oxysporum*, with agar dilution and diffusion methods, respectively.

**Keywords:** Tomato, collar fungi rot, plant extracts, *Alternaria*, *Fusarium*, control.

---

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: bagnassim@hotmail.com. Tel: +228 - 903 33 45.

---

## INTRODUCTION

Tomato (*Solanum lycopersicum* L.) is one of the most important vegetables worldwide and contributes to a human healthy diet (Abuley and Nielsen, 2017). Tomatoes are used as an ingredient in several meals in Togo and their demand increased in recent years. Thus, tomato cultivation is performed on the national level to meet the population's needs. Tomato production increased from 7,620.4 tons in 2013 to 13,328.2 tons in 2017 in Togo (DSID, 2018), revealing the importance of this vegetable in the country. Unfortunately, tomato is attacked by various diseases caused by pathogens including fungi, bacteria and viruses. Two common and devastating diseases of tomato in Togo are early blight and *Fusarium* wilt caused by *Alternaria solani* and *Fusarium oxysporum*, respectively (Singh et al., 1980; Maiero and Barksdale, 1989). These two diseases cause a severe reduction in yield and high economic losses. Chemical fungicides are used to control these diseases. Tomato fruits ripen gradually with long harvesting times and are usually picked weekly. Thus, the intervals between pesticide spray and harvesting are very short.

The presence of pesticide residues in the fruits constitutes a potential risk to humans, and the environment (Al-Wabel et al., 2011; Kolani et al., 2016a; Zhu et al., 2016).

In sustainable agriculture, natural plant extracts have latterly gained importance for crop protection against pests and pathogens including several fungi species; because of their safety, target specificity, and antimicrobial activity of their phenolic compounds (Hassanein et al., 2010; Lima et al., 2016). Neem (*Azadirachta indica*) and camel grass (*Cymbopogon schoenanthus*) are originally used for the treatment of human-affecting pathogens (El-Askary et al., 2003; Elhardallou, 2011; Sabry et al., 2014), and their uses were later extended to the protection of cultivated plants (Chattopadhyay, 1999; Sanda et al., 2006; Hassanein et al., 2010; Laba et al., 2012). The botanical-based emulsifiable concentrate formulation PiperaAzad 85EC from camel grass and neem oils used in the present study, is an experimental formulation developed to be as an alternative to synthetic chemical pesticides and has

shown good effectiveness against crop pests such as *Plutella xylostella* and *Podagrica* sp. (Kolani et al., 2016b), however, it has not yet been tested against plant pathogens. Thus, the present study aimed to *in vitro* evaluate the antifungal activity of this botanical formulation on two pathogenic fungi *A. solani* and *F. oxysporum* of the tomato.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

### Plant extracts formulation and Fungi culturing

We prepared the botanical formulation following the method developed by Kolani et al. (2016a). It consisted of mixing camel grass essential oil (42.5% w/w) and neem oil (42.5% w/w) to which, the SUPROLCABS emulsifier (15% w/w) was added. The whole mixture was further vigorously homogenized with a Stuart brand SS10 stirrer at 1000 rpm for 10 minutes.

Both fungal strains *A. solani* and *F. oxysporum* used in this study were isolated from samples of tomato diseased plants collected during a survey in the Central Region of Togo, isolated and identified by Bamazi (2021). These strains were stored in the refrigerator at 4°C. For laboratory testing, stock isolates were subcultured onto the new medium before use.

### Antifungal activity tests

The antifungal susceptibility testing of the botanical formulation was evaluated using two methods: (i) agar dilution method, and (ii) agar diffusion method. The pre-growth agar dilution method consisted of adding different amounts of botanical formulation and chemical control to Potato Dextrose Agar (PDA) (45°C) to give a final concentration of 0.2, 0.4, 0.6, 0.8 and 1% for botanical formulation and 7.5% for Mancozeb 80 WP. The resulting media were poured into Petri dishes and incubated for 7 days. A 6 mm diameter disc of inoculum of each strain of the tested fungus was cut with a cork borer from the periphery of an actively growing culture on PDA plates and was placed at the centre of each Petri plate. The negative control consists of culture medium without product. Each treatment has four replications. The plates were incubated at 25°C. When the fungus had grown on control plates close to the margin of the plate, the percentage of fungal growth inhibition was calculated in each treated plate according to Yahyazadeh al. (2008) formula as follows:

$$I = \frac{d - d'}{d} \times 100$$

where I = inhibition rate (%); d = mycelial growth diameter in the negative control; d' = mycelial growth

diameter in the treatment.

The post-growth agar diffusion test was done according to the method described by Hashim et al. (2017) with some modifications. Sterile nutrient agar was inoculated with each strain of the tested fungus and then immediately covered and incubated (25°C, 24 h) and subsequently sprayed with 200 µl of different concentrations of fungicides as described in the agar dilution method and incubated again for 7 days. The concentration of the fungicide Mancozeb (positive chemical control) has been determined according to manufacturers' instructions, while the botanical formulation concentrations were fixed according to the previous work on the inhibition of mycelial growth of *Fusarium* sp (Afole, 2021).

### Statistical analysis

GENSTAT software was used with the factorial experiment as the completely randomized design. ANOVA was performed to examine the significance of the inhibition data on the radial mycelial growth of the fungi. Duncans' Multiple Range Test was used to discriminate the mean values of the mycelial growth at a significance level of 1%.

## RESULTS

### Agar dilution (pre-growth) activity of botanical formulation on fungi

Botanical formulation showed significant activity against the two fungal strains tested (Table 1) in the agar dilution method. On the 3rd day, the percentage inhibition of mycelial growth significantly increased from 81.4 to 89.3% (*F. oxysporum*) and 88.08 to 94.45% (*A. solani*) for concentrations varying from 0.2 to 0.4% of the botanical formulation. The level of inhibition came down from 78.4 to 84.0 (*F. oxysporum*); 75.25 to 88.7% (*A. solani*) on the 5<sup>th</sup> day and 71.4 to 71.0% (*F. oxysporum*) and 74.98 to 82.47% (*A. solani*) on the 7<sup>th</sup> day for the same concentration. Generally, the difference between the percentage inhibition of mycelial growth induced by concentrations 0.2 and 0.4% was significant for *A. solani* and insignificant for *F. oxysporum* strains. Between the 3rd and the 7th day. The percentage of inhibition decreased by 12.29 and 20.49% (*F. oxysporum*) and by 14.87 and 12.68% (*A. solani*) respectively for 0.2 and 0.4% concentrations. The higher concentrations of the botanical formulation of 0.6 to 1% as well as the fungicide Mancozeb 7.5% induced highly significant and constant inhibition of mycelial growth of 100% during all the periods of incubation in comparison to the lower concentrations of 0.2 and 0.4%.

**Table 1.** Inhibition rate (%) of mycelial growth of *F. oxysporum* and *A. solani* with agar dilution method *in vitro*.

Fungicides	Concentrations (%)	<i>F. oxysporum</i>			<i>A. solani</i>		
		Incubation days			Incubation days		
		3	5	7	3	5	7
Botanical formulation	0.2	81.4 <sup>c*</sup>	78.4 <sup>b</sup>	71.4 <sup>b</sup>	88.08 <sup>c</sup>	75.25 <sup>c</sup>	74.98 <sup>c</sup>
	0.4	89.3 <sup>b</sup>	84.0 <sup>b</sup>	71.0 <sup>b</sup>	94.45 <sup>b</sup>	88.7 <sup>b</sup>	82.47 <sup>b</sup>
	0.6	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	98.0 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>
	0.8	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>
	1	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>
Mancozeb	7.5	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>	100 <sup>a</sup>

\*Values with the same letter are not significantly different with Duncan's test at 1%.

### Agar diffusion (post-growth) activity of botanical formulation on fungi

The botanical formulation showed a significant influence on the two strains studied through the agar diffusion method. The post-growth activity of the botanical formulation resulted in the inhibition of mycelial growth from 47.73 to 74.84% (*F. oxysporum*) and 63.60 to 77.76% (*A. solani*) respectively for concentrations 0.2 to 1% on the 3rd day after treatment. The percentage inhibition decreased with the incubation time despite the presence of botanical pesticides to give 40 to 69.41% and 37.25 to 58.82% (*F. oxysporum*); 63.22 to 74.02% and 43.86 to 73.39% (*A. solani*) respectively for

concentrations of 0.2 to 1% of botanical formulation on the 5th and 7th day of incubation while it remained relatively constant with the chemical control Mancozeb (94.12 to 92.95 and 77.83 to 73.81 respectively for *F. oxysporum* and *A. solani* from 3<sup>rd</sup> to 7<sup>th</sup> days after incubation). For each strain, the increase in the concentration of botanical formulation is followed by a significant increase in the percentage inhibition of mycelial growth (Table 2). The chemical control Mancozeb (7.5%) gave significant inhibition of mycelial growth compared to the botanical formulation for *F. oxysporum* strain, but for *A. solani*, the inhibition induced par Mancozeb was comparable to the higher concentration of the botanical formulation (1%) (Table 2).

**Table 2.** Inhibition rate (%) of mycelial growth of *F. oxysporum* and *A. solani* with agar diffusion method *in vitro*.

Fungicides	Concentrations (%)	<i>F. oxysporum</i>			<i>A. solani</i>		
		Incubation days			Incubation days		
		3	5	7	3	5	7
Botanical formulation	0.2	47.73 <sup>d</sup>	40 <sup>e</sup>	37.25 <sup>c</sup>	63.60 <sup>d</sup>	63.22 <sup>c</sup>	43.86 <sup>e</sup>
	0.4	55.29 <sup>c</sup>	44.71 <sup>de</sup>	38.04 <sup>c</sup>	67.34 <sup>c</sup>	67.47 <sup>b</sup>	54.68 <sup>d</sup>
	0.6	57.54 <sup>c</sup>	47.45 <sup>d</sup>	40.78 <sup>c</sup>	68.45 <sup>c</sup>	70.22 <sup>b</sup>	60.59 <sup>c</sup>
	0.8	72.06 <sup>b</sup>	61.96 <sup>c</sup>	58.43 <sup>b</sup>	72.39 <sup>b</sup>	69.73 <sup>b</sup>	68.47 <sup>b</sup>
	1	74.84 <sup>b</sup>	69.41 <sup>b</sup>	58.82 <sup>b</sup>	77.76 <sup>a</sup>	74.02 <sup>a</sup>	73.39 <sup>a</sup>
Mancozeb	7.5	94.12 <sup>a</sup>	94.12 <sup>a</sup>	92.95 <sup>a</sup>	77.83 <sup>a</sup>	75.67 <sup>a</sup>	73.81 <sup>a</sup>

Values followed by the same letter in a column are not significantly different with Duncan's test at 1%.

### Comparative activity (agar dilution and agar diffusion method) of botanical formulation on fungi

The ratio of agar dilution/agar diffusion of percentage inhibition of mycelial growth was calculated in order to establish a comparison of the efficacy between the two methods (Table 3). The calculated ratios were higher than 1, i.e. 1.34 to 2.40 and 1.29 to 1.71 for *F. oxysporum*

and *A. solani* for botanical formulation and 1.06 to 1.08 and 1.28 to 1.35 respectively for *F. oxysporum* and *A. solani* for the chemical control Mancozeb) indicating that the percentages of inhibition of mycelial growth in agar dilution treatments are higher than those of agar diffusion treatment. *F. oxysporum* strain (1.34 to 2.40) showed a higher ratio compared to *A. solani* (1.29 to 1.71) for botanical formulation. For the chemical control

**Table 3.** Agar dilution/agar diffusion ratio of mycelial growth inhibition rate.

Fungicides	Concentrations (%)	<i>F. oxysporum</i>			<i>A. solani</i>		
		Incubation days			Incubation days		
		3	5	7	3	5	7
Botanical formulation	0.2	1.71	1.96	1.92	1.38	1.19	1.71
	0.4	1.62	1.88	1.87	1.40	1.31	1.51
	0.6	1.74	2.11	2.40	1.46	1.42	1.65
	0.8	1.39	1.61	1.71	1.38	1.43	1.46
	1	1.34	1.44	1.70	1.29	1.35	1.36
Mancozeb	7.5	1.06	1.06	1.08	1.28	1.32	1.35

Mancozeb, an inverse trend was observed (1.6 at 1.08 and 1.28 to 1.32 respectively for *F. oxysporum* and *A. solani*). The highest ratio for both strains *F. oxysporum* and *A. solani* was observed with a 0.6% concentration of botanical formulation.

## DISCUSSION

The results of the present study indicate that the botanical formulation made by the mixture of *A. indica* and *C. schoenanthus* oils exhibited antifungal activity with a significant effect on the inhibition of mycelial growth of *F. oxysporum* and *A. Solani*. All concentrations of the botanical formulation substantially inhibited the mycelial growth of the two pathogens and at 0.6% concentration, the botanical formulations significantly suppressed mycelial growth of both of the fungi in the agar dilution method. Strong activity of the aqueous extract of *A. indica* leaves on *A. solani* and *F. oxysporium* was reported by Hassanein et al. (2010). Antifungal activity of *A. indica* has been attributed to some bioactive compounds such as nimbidin (Murthy and Sirsi, 1958), gedunin (Rao Nazma and Rao, 1977), cyclic trisulphide and cyclic tetrasulphide (Pant et al., 1986). El-Said (2011) studied a natural piperitone, a major component of essential oil of *C. schoenanthus* (Koba et al., 2004; Hashim et al., 2017) and reported its strong activity against four strains of fungi, such as *F. graminearum*, *Bipolaris sorokiniana*, *Rhizoctonia solani* AG-4 and *F. oxysporum*. According to Yoon et al. (2013), the terpenes, phenols, alcohols, alkaloids, tannins and other secondary metabolites found in botanical pesticides induce toxicity to fungal cell walls, cell membranes and cell organelles. These metabolites also inhibit spore germination, mycelial development, germ tube elongation, delay sporulation and also inhibit the production of important enzymes, DNA and protein synthesis (Martinez, 2012). The botanical formulation at a lower concentration (at most 1%) in comparison to the chemical control Mancozeb (7.5%) induced the same performance in inhibiting mycelial growth. The botanical

formulation is a mixture of two extracts (*A. indica* oil and essential oil of *C. schoenanthus*) each having a biological activity. The active compounds of these two oils may act synergistically to confer strong activity to the botanical formulation (Romagnoli et al., 2005).

The results showed a positive relationship between the concentration of botanical formulation and its antifungal activities. Ojaghian et al. (2014) reported similar findings with crude extracts derived from neem (*A. indica*) leaves and ginger (*Zingiber officinale*) rhizomes against three isolates of *Sclerotinia sclerotiorum*. The effectiveness of botanical formulation on the inhibition of mycelial growth of fungi may depend on the concentration of the product in the culture medium. The study revealed a significant decrease in inhibiting mycelial growth with the botanical formulation treatment in comparison to Mancozeb at delayed incubation time. The botanical pesticides are not persistent and degrade in a very short time. This makes them not accumulate in water and soils, therefore do not pose a risk of pollution (Sokoviš et al., 2010). Their exposure to air, sunlight, moisture and high temperatures is enough to break down their constituents (Gunasekara, 2005). In general, this study showed that the botanical formulation can significantly reduce the mycelial growth of the pathogens through the pre-growth agar dilution medium than post-growth agar diffusion. This is possibly due to the lower initial percentage of the fungus in the agar plate at the moment of application of botanical formulation in the case of agar dilution. This demonstrates that the use of the botanical formulation could guarantee a better effect in a preventive control process or at the initiation of the fungal pathogen.

## CONCLUSION

The botanical formulation showed potential effectiveness in controlling *F. oxysporum* and *A. Solani*, since their lower concentrations reduce significantly the growth of these fungi. Although, both methods - agar dilution and agar diffusion were found to have an antifungal activity agar dilution method revealed higher effects than the

diffusion one. The present findings are prerequisites for further investigations on the use of the targeted formulation based on *C. schoenanthus* and *A. indica* oils in controlling the pathogenic fungi of cultivated crops.

## REFERENCES

- Abuley IK, Nielsen BJ, 2017.** Evaluation of models to control potato early blight (*Alternaria solani*) in Denmark. *Crop Prot*, 102: 118–128.
- Afolé ANS-L, 2021.** Identification du pathogène responsable de fonte de semis de la betterave (*Beta vulgaris* L.) et évaluation de l'effet antifongique de Piperazad 85EC *in vitro*. Mémoire de Master, Université de Lomé, Togo, 39 p.
- Al-Wabel MI, El-Saeid MH, Al-Turki AM, Abdel-Nasser G, 2011.** Monitoring of Pesticide Residues in Saudi Arabia Agricultural Soils. *Res J Environ Sci*, 5: 269–278.
- Bamazi B, 2021.** Diagnostic des maladies fongiques et bactériennes de la tomate (*Solanum lycopersicum* L.) et approches de lutte dans la Région Centrale du Togo. Thèse de Doctorat, Université de Lomé, Togo, 169 p.
- Chattopadhyay C, 1999.** Yield loss attributable to *Alternaria* blight of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.) in India and some potentially effective control measures. *Intern J Pest Manag*, 45(1): 15–21.
- DSID, 2018.** Production annuelle des cultures au Togo. Rapport annuel d'activité. 38 p.
- El-Askary HI, Meselhy MR, Galal AM, 2003.** Sesquiterpenes from *Cymbopogon proximus*. *Molecules* 8: 670–677.
- Elhardallou SB, 2011.** Cytotoxicity and biological activity of selected Sudanese medicinal plants. *Res J Med Plant*, 5: 201–229.
- El-Said HM, 2011.** Antifungal activity of natural piperitone as fungicide on root rot fungi. *American-Eurasian J Agri Environ Sci*, 11(2): 149–153.
- Gunasekara AS, 2005.** Environmental fate of pyrethrins. Environmental Monitoring Branch, California Dept. Pesticide Regulation.
- Hashim MG, Almasaudi BS, Azhar E, Al Jaouni KS, Harakeh S, 2017.** Biological activity of *Cymbopogon schoenanthus* essential oil. *Saudi J Biol Sci*, 24: 1458–1464.
- Hassanein MN, Abou Zeid AM, Youssef AK, Mahmoud AD, 2010.** Control of tomato early blight and wilt using aqueous extract of neem leaves. *Phytopathol Mediterr*, 49: 143–151.
- Koba K, Sanda K, Raynaud C, Millet J, Chaumont J-P, 2004.** Composition chimique des huiles essentielles d'*Aeollanthus pubescens* Benth. acclimatée au Togo. *Compt Rend Chim*, 7: 1107–1111. DOI:10.1016/j.crci.2003.12.038.
- Kolani L, Mawussi G, Sanda K, 2016a.** Assessment of organochlorine pesticide residues in vegetable Samples from some agricultural Areas in Togo. *Amer J Analyt Chem*, 7: 332–341.
- Kolani L, Sanda K, Agboka K, Mawussi G, Koba K, Djouaka R, 2016b.** Investigation of insecticidal activity of blend of essential oil of *Cymbopogon schoenanthus* and neem oil on *Plutella xylostella* (Lepidoptera: Plutellidae). *J Ess Oil Bear Plants*, 19(6): 1478–1486; DOI: 10.1080/0972060X.2016.1221742.
- Laba B, Nenonéné YA, Adjrah Y, Koba K, Poutouli W, Sanda K, 2012.** Efficacy of *Cymbopogon Schoenanthus* L. Spreng (Poaceae) Extracts on Diamondback Moth Damaging Cabbage. *J Biofert Biopest*, 3(3): 1–4. <http://dx.doi.org/10.4172/2155-6202.1000119>.
- Lima BC, Rentschler ALL, Bueno JT, Boaventura CA, 2016.** Plant extracts and essential oils on the control of *Alternaria alternata*, *Alternaria dauci* and on the germination and emergence of carrot seeds (*Daucus carota* L.). *Ciência Rural*, Santa Maria, 46 (5): 764–770.
- Maiero MT, Barksdale TH, 1989.** Combining ability estimates for early blight resistance in tomato. *J Amer Soc Hort Sci*, 114: 118–121.
- Martinez A, 2012.** Natural fungicides obtained from plants, fungicides for plant and animal diseases. Dharumadurai Dhanasekaran (Ed.) ISBN: 978-953.
- Murthy SP, Sirsi M, 1958.** Pharmacological studies on *Melia azadirachta* L. *Indian J Physiol Pharmacol*, 2: 387–396.
- Ojaghian RM, Wangb L, qi Cuia Z, Yanga C, Zhongyuna T, Xie G-L, 2014.** Antifungal and SAR potential of crude extracts derived from neem and ginger against storage carrot rot caused by *Sclerotinia sclerotiorum*. *Indus Crops Prod*, 55: 130–139
- Pant N, Garg HS, Madhusudanan KP, Bhakuni DS, 1986.** Sulfurous compounds from *Azadirachta indica* leaves. *Fitoterapia* 57: 302–304.
- Rao Nazma BS, Rao JM, 1977.** Antifungal activity of gedunin. *Curr Sci*, 46: 714–716.
- Romagnoli C, Bruni R, Andreotti E, Rai M, Vicentini C, Mares D, 2005.** Chemical characterization and antifungal activity of essential oil of capitula from wild Indian *Tagetes patula* L. *Protoplasma*, 225: 57–65.
- Sabry A, El-Zayat S, El-Said A, Abdel-Motaal F, Magraby T, 2014.** Mycoflora associated with Halfa-bar leaves and stems (*Cymbopogon schoenanthus* L. Sprengel), *in vitro* the antimicrobial activity of the plant leaves and stems secondary metabolites. *Int J. Curr. Microbiol. Appl Sci*, 3: 874–882.
- Sanda K, Koba K, Poutouli W, Idrissou N, Agossou AB, 2006.** Pesticidal properties of *Cymbopogon schoenanthus* against the Diamondback Moth *Plutella xylostella* L. (Lepidoptera: Hyponomeutidae). *Disc Innov*, 18(3): 212–216.
- Singh UP, Singh HB, Singh RB, 1980.** The Fungicidal Effect of Neem (*Azadirachta Indica*) Extracts on Some Soil-Borne Pathogens of Gram (*Cicer Arietinum*). *Mycologia*, 72(6): 1077–1093; DOI: 10.1080/00275514.1980.12021288.
- Sokoviš M, Glamočlija J, Marin PD, Brkiš D, Leo LDG, 2010.** Antibacterial effects of the essential oils of commonly consumed medicinal herbs using an *in vitro* model. *Molecules* 15: 7532–7546.
- Yahyazadeh M, Omidbaigi R, Zare R, Taheri H, 2008.** Effect of some essential oils on mycelial growth of *Penicillium digitatum* Sacc. *World J Microbiol Biotechnol*, 24: 1445–1450; DOI 10.1007/s11274-007-9636-8.
- Yoon M, Cha B, Kim J, 2013.** Recent trends in studies on botanical fungicides in agriculture. *Plant Pathol J*, 1: 1–9.
- Zhu X, Jia C, Duan L, Zhang W, Yu P, He M, Chen L, Zhao E, 2016.** Residue behavior and dietary intake risk assessment of three fungicides in tomatoes (*Lycopersicon esculentum* Mill.) under greenhouse conditions. *Regul Toxicol Pharmacol*, 81: 284–287.

---

**Citation:** Bamazi B, Banito A, Kolani L, Nimblika T, Koba K, Sanda K, 2022. In vitro evaluation of plant- extracts activity on two tomato pathogenic fungi in Togo. *Net J Agric Sci*, 10(4): 90–94.

---